

NO. 16-36038

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE AND JOHN DOES 1-10, individually and on behalf of
others similarly situated, *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON and PERRY TAPPER; and
ZACHARY FREEMAN, *Defendants-Appellees,*

and

DAVID DALEIDEN, *Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT SEATTLE

No. 2:16-CV-01212-JLR
The Honorable James L. Robart
United States District Court Judge

BRIEF OF UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON AND PERRY TAPPER

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA 20367
Deputy Solicitor General
Solicitor General Division
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-0728
jeffe@atg.wa.gov

NANCY S. GARLAND, WSBA 43501
Assistant Attorney General
University of Washington Division
4333 Brooklyn Avenue NE, 18th Floor
Seattle, WA 98198-9475
(206) 543-4150
nancysg@uw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Factual Background..... 3

 B. Procedural Background 5

 C. Mr. Daleiden’s Recitation Regarding Congressional Reports is
 Both Irrelevant and Misleading 6

V. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standard of Review 9

 B. The University Invoked a Statutory Procedure for Giving Notice
 of a Public Records Request to Individuals Named in the
 Records 10

 C. Washington’s Public Records Act Provides Access to Public
 Records While Protecting Constitutional Rights 12

 D. The Plaintiffs’ Requests for Redaction of Personally Identifying
 Information are Predominantly Based on Constitutional Claims 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wash. 2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	10
<i>Fisher Broad. v. City of Seattle</i> , 180 Wash.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014).....	12
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wash .2d 686, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013).....	12-14, 16
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	13
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (2004)	9-10
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wash. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	15
<i>Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 2015 WL 4724739 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	12
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , 170 Wash. 2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010).....	13-14
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir, 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Estate Pres. Servs.</i> , 202 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10

Yakima Cty. v. Yakima Herald-Republic,
170 Wash. 2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011)..... 14

Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code 42.56.....1-5, 10, 12-15, 17
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.070(1)..... 12-14
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.230(3)..... 16
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.540 4, 10
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.10.040 3

Other Authorities

Majority Staff Of S. Comm. On The Judiciary, 114th Cong.,
Human FetalTissue Research: Context And Controversy,
S. Doc. No. 114-27, At 28-29 (2d Sess. 2016),
[http://www.Grassley.Senate.Gov/Sites/Default/Files/Judiciary/Upload/
22920%20-%20ftr.Pdf](http://www.Grassley.Senate.Gov/Sites/Default/Files/Judiciary/Upload/22920%20-%20ftr.Pdf)..... 7

Select Investigative Panel Of The Energy & Commerce Committee,
Final Report 33 (Dec. 30, 2016),
[https://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.h
ouse.gov/files/documents/Select_Investigative_Panel_Final_Report.pdf](https://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/files/documents/Select_Investigative_Panel_Final_Report.pdf)... 7-8
